THE NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

[L.S.]

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the First Schedule hereto; and also hereby proclaim as closed the road described in the Second Schedule hereto; and also hereby take the land in the Third Schedule hereto for the purposes of subsection (6) of the said section 29.

FIRST SCHEDULE

LAND PROCLAIMED AS ROAD

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Land Proclaimed as Road	Being	Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of	Coloured on Plan	
A. R. P. 0 1 32.7 0 2 18.9	Portion of Section 4 Portion of Section 6 (S.O. 2821. Hawke's Bay R.D.)		XIV III	Maraekakaho Waipukurau	Orange. Blue.

SECOND SCHEDULE

ROAD CLOSED

Approximate Areas of the Pieces of Road Closed	he Adjoining or Passing Through							Situated in Block	Situated in Survey District of		Coloured on Plan
A. R. P. 0 1 36.8 $\begin{cases} 0 & 1 & 7.4 \end{cases}$	Section 4 Section 6 Section 4	 (S.O. 2	 2821. Ha	 wke's Ba	 y R.D.)	· · · · ·	 	XIV III XIV	Maraekakaho Waipukurau Maraekakaho	••• •• ••	Green. "

THIRD SCHEDULE

LAND TAKEN

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of land taken: 8.3 perches.

Being portion of Section 4; coloured sepia. Situated in Block XIV, Maraekakaho Survey District, Hawke's Bay R.D. (S.O. 2821.) All in the Hawke's Bay Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146552 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of May 1955. W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

(P.W. 40/175; D.O. 16/80/5)

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN !

Land Proclaimed as Road in Block XV, Otahuhu Survey District, Manukau County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.] A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as road the land described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of land proclaimed as road: A. R. P. Being

Part Lot 1, D.P. 15127, being part Allotment 16, Papakura Parish; coloured blue. Part Allotment 16, Papakura Parish; coloured 0 3.6 0

0 11.3 Part 0 yellow

0 0 1.8 Part Allotment 16, Papakura Parish; coloured yellow.

0.6 Part Lot 2, D.P. 12981, being part Allotment 16, Papakura Parish; coloured sepia. 0 0

Situated in Block XV, Otahuhu Survey District, Auckland R.D. (S.O. 38823.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146453 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 11th day of May 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 34/4398; D.O. 15/6/0)

Road Closed in Block XII, Kaeo Survey District, Bay of Islands County

C. W. M. NORRIE, Governor-General [L.S.]

A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 29 of the Public Works Amendment Act 1948, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Charles Willoughby Moke Norrie, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim as closed the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of road closed: 2 acres 2 roods 16 perches.

Adjoining or passing through part Section 28, part Punga-ere Block, part Pungaere No. 1 Block, and Pungaere Block. Situated in Block XII, Kaeo Survey District, Auckland R.D. (S.O. 38565.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 146561 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 17th day of May 1955.

W. S. GOOSMAN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 33/699; D.O. 50/15/3/0)